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DEBT SERVICE 
Fund 20 

 

This fund is for the repayment of current principal and interest due on the district’s general long-term 

debt and lease arrangements (Certificates of Participation).  Resources are generally transferred into 

this fund from the fund or account that initiated the original debt or lease.  This fund also accounts for 

the legally required reserves mandated by the various debt or lease issuances. 

 

The district has issued several major debt instruments in recent years to finance large capital 

purchases.  The debt instruments are as follows: 

 

• May 2000:  The District issued $99.9 million of the General Obligation Bond, Series A, with 

effective interest rates of 4.25% to 6.26%.  Payments of principal and interest are made August 1 

and February 1 of each year. 

 

• October 2003:  The District issued $90.1 million of the General Obligation Bond, Series B, with 

effective interest rates of 2% to 5.79%.  Payments of principal and interest are made August 1 and 

February 1 of each year. 

 

• April 2005:  The District entered into a capital lease agreement with CitiMortgage, Inc., since 

acquired by PNCEF, LLC, to finance the purchase and installation of Photovoltaic Solar Collecting 

Systems at Foothill College and De Anza College.  The amount of the lease is $3,188,626 with a 

repayment term of over fifteen years.  Savings from the utility charges will be used to service the debt 

payment each year.  This lease is no longer active.  It was refinanced in December 2016. 

 

• October 2005:  The District refinanced a portion ($22,165,000) of the General Obligation Bond, 

Series B (original value $90,100,063) with effective interest rates of 3% to 5.25%.  Payments of 

principal and interest are made August 1 and February 1 of each year. 

 

• October 2005:  The District issued $57.9 million of the General Obligation Bond, Series C, with 

effective interest rates of 4.81% to 5.03%.  Payments of principal and interest are made August 1 

and February 1 of each year.   

 

• November 2006:  The District financed a Certificate of Participation for $11.33 million, with 

effective interest rates of 3.5% to 5%.  Payments of principal and interest are made on September 1 

and March 1 of each year.  The estimated annual payment is $1,020,254.  The financed amount of 
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the COP will be used for the renovation portion of the Foothill and De Anza Campus Center buildings 

and Foothill Bookstore Equipment, Furniture and Fixtures.  This Certificate of Participation is no 

longer active.  It was refinanced in December 2016. 

 

• May 2007:  The District issued $149,995,250 of the Election of 2006 General Obligation Bond, 

Series A, with effective interest rates of 4% to 5%.  Payments of principal and interest are made 

August 1 and February 1 of each year. 

 

• May 2007:  The District issued $99,996,686 of the Election of 2006 General Obligation Bond, 

Series B, with effective interest rates of 4% to 5%.  Payments of principal and interest are made 

August 1 and February 1 of each year. 

 

• June 2011:  The District issued $184 million of the Election of 2006 General Obligation Bond, 

Series C, with an effective interest rate of 5%.  Payments of principal and interest are made August 

1 and February 1 of each year. 

 

• May 2012:  The District issued a General Obligation Refunding Bond in an aggregate principal 

amount of $70,735,000 to pay for the current refunding of a portion of the District’s outstanding 2002 

General Obligation Refunding Bonds, the advance refunding of a portion of the District’s outstanding 

Election of 1999 General Obligation Bonds, Series B, the advance refunding of a portion of the 

District’s outstanding Election of 1999 General Obligation Bonds, Series C, with effective interest 

rates of 0.25% to 5%.  Payments of principal and interest are made August 1 and February 1 of each 

year.   

 

• August 2013:  The District entered into a capital lease agreement with Capital One Public 

Funding, LLC, to refinance the 2003 Certificate of Participation of $18.2 million.  The refinanced lease 

amount of $7.58 million constitutes the remainder of the refinanced $18.2 million COP with effective 

interest rates of 1.75% for a term of eight years.  Payments of principal and interest are made on 

September 1 and March 1 of each year.  The lease agreement is no longer active as it matured on 

September 1, 2020.   

 

• August 2014:  The District issued a General Obligation Refunding Bond in an aggregate principal 

amount of $103,015,000, which will be used to refund portions of the district’s outstanding Election 

of 1999 General Obligation Bonds, Series C, Election of 2006 General Obligation Bonds, Series A, 

and Election of 2006 General Obligation Bonds, Series B, with effective interest rates of 0.86% to 

3.36%.  Payments of principal and interest are made August 1 and February 1 of each year.  The 
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1999 General Obligation Refunding, Series C was fully refinanced by the 2020 Election General 

Obligation Bonds. 

 

• August 2015:  The District issued a General Obligation Refunding Bond in an aggregate principal 

amount of $83,100,000, which will be used to refund portions of the district’s outstanding Election of 

2006 General Obligation Bonds, Series A, and Election of 2006 General Obligation Bonds, Series B, 

with effective interest rates of 1% to 5%.  Payments of principal and interest are made August 1 and 

February 1 of each year. 

 

• October 2016:  The District issued the following 2006 Election General Obligation Bond:  $26 

million of the General Obligation Bond, Series D, with effective interest rates of 3% to 5%, $30.7 

million of the General Obligation Bond, Series E (taxable), with effective interest rates of 2.4% to 

3.2%, and 2006 General Obligation Refunding Bond in an aggregate principal amount of $201.7 

million, which was used to fully refund the District’s outstanding Election of 2006 General Obligation 

Bonds, Series C, with effective interest rates of 2% to 5%.  Payments of principal and interest on 

2006 Election General Obligation, Series D and Series E, and 2006 General Obligation Refunding 

Bond are made August 1 and February 1 of each year. 

 

• December 2016:  The District refinanced a Certificate of Participation for $27.76 million, with 

effective interest rates of 2% to 5%.  Payments of principal and interest are made on October 1 and 

April 1 of each year.  The estimated annual payment is $1.7 million.  This Certificate of Participation 

constitutes the remainder of the $3.1 million lease with PNCEF, LLC ($790,000), the remainder of 

the $11.33 million COP ($3.58 million), and $23.4 million for the De Anza Flint Center Parking Garage 

Retrofit Project.  This Certificate of Participation was refinanced in 2020 General Election Bond and 

is no longer active.   

 

• April 2020:  The District issued the following 2020 Election General Obligation Bond: $20 million 

of the General Obligation Bond, Series A, with effective interest rates of 2.1% to 3%, and $90 million 

of the General Obligation Bonds, Series B (taxable), with effective interest rates of 0.1% to 2.5%.  

The district also issued 2020 General Obligation Refunding Bonds in an aggregate principal amount 

of $164 million, which were used to partially refund the District’s outstanding 1999 Election of 2012 

and 2014 General Obligation Refunding, and the outstanding 2006 Election of 2014 and 2016 

General Obligation Refunding.  Payments of principal and interest are made August 1 and February 

1 of each year. 
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FOOTHILL-DE ANZA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

Fund 20
Debt Service

2022-23 BUDGETS

Adopted Budget Actual Budget
REVENUE 21-22 21-22 22-23

Local
    Property Taxes 69,473,266$        72,321,955$        73,698,799$        
    Interest Income 0                          180,676               0                          
    Other Local 0                          0                          0                          

TOTAL REVENUE 69,473,266$        72,502,631$        73,698,799$        

EXPENSES

Other Operating 0$                        0$                        0$                        

TOTAL EXPENSES 0$                        0$                        0$                        

Transfers-in 0$                        0$                        0$                        
Other Sources 0                          0                          0                          
Transfers-out 0                          0                          0                          
Other Outgo (69,473,266) (69,449,780) (73,698,799)
TOTAL TRANSFERS/OTHER SOURCES (69,473,266)$       (69,449,780)$       (73,698,799)$       

Net Change in Fund Balance 0$                        3,052,851$          0$                        
Beginning Balance, July 1 66,833,301          66,833,301          69,886,152          
Adjustments to Beginning Balance 0                          0                          0                          
NET FUND BALANCE, June 30 66,833,301$        69,886,152$        69,886,152$        
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